

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-87

WADADA DELHALL,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 48

ARGUMENT 49

 I. & II. ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE ABOUT THE BENNETT
 MURDER. 49

 III. MCCRAE'S AFFIDAVIT. 56

 IV. EXCLUSION OF THE UNAUTHENTICATED HEARSAY
 DOCUMENT. 58

 V. MCCRAE'S STATEMENT. 70

 VI. SUPPRESSION. 76

 VII. ADMISSION OF THE BULLET. 81

 VIII. JURY INSTRUCTION ON PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY. 85

 IX & X. COMMENT IN CLOSING. 89

CONCLUSION 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 101

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. State,
830 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)..... 81

Amos v. Gartner, Inc.,
17 So. 3d 829 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)..... 60, 67

Blanco v. State,
452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984)..... 78

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... 63

Breedlove v. State,
413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)..... 57

Brooks v. State,
762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)..... 71, 90

Brown v. Illinois,
422 U.S. 590 (1975)..... 79, 80

Brown v. State,
640 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)..... 66

Bryan v. State,
533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988)..... 51

Castor v. State,
365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)..... 58

Cobb v. State,
16 So. 3d 207 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)..... 71

Cole v. State,
701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)..... 82

Conde v. State,
860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)..... 52

Cooper v. State,
778 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)..... 83

<i>Council v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	82
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	56, 71
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	74
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	78
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008).....	67
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 913 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2005).....	51
<i>Fugate v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	83
<i>Garzon v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 2008).....	86
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996).....	67
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 786 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 2001).....	90
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1998).....	87
<i>Gorham v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992).....	63
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994).....	51
<i>Hayward v. State</i> , 24 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009).....	72, 73, 74, 75, 90, 91, 97, 100
<i>Herman v. State</i> , 396 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	82

<i>Hess v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 2001).....	86, 87
<i>Hrehor v. State</i> , 916 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	63, 64
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 2008).....	49, 58, 82
<i>Huhn v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	83
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 8 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 2008).....	85, 86, 89
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984).....	71
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 25 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	66
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 465 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1985).....	86
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995).....	60, 67
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	62
<i>Jorgenson v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998).....	51
<i>Justus v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1983).....	60
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1999).....	92
<i>Krawczuk v. State</i> , 634 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1994).....	79
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983).....	58

<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	76
<i>McWatter v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010).....	50, 54, 70
<i>Moon v. Head</i> , 285 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	62
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 1 So. 3d 1177 (Fla. 2009).....	83
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990).....	78
<i>Nolin v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	77
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002).....	91, 93, 97
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 456 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 1984).....	71
<i>Poole v. State</i> , 997 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 2008).....	90
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996).....	72
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2002).....	87
<i>Ricardson v. State</i> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	59
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983).....	90, 93
<i>Riechmann v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1991).....	82
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	55, 59, 94, 95

<i>Rojas v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	66
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001).....	90
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008).....	90, 92
<i>Sanchez-Velasco v. State</i> , 570 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990).....	80
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006).....	56
<i>Sikes v. Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co.</i> , 429 So. 2d 1216(Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	60
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 7 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2009).....	91, 92, 94, 95, 96
<i>Sosa v. State</i> , 639 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	83
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 294 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1974).....	63
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	55, 58, 68, 70, 84, 100
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 509 So. 2d 1093 (Fla. 1987).....	59, 61
<i>State v. Schopp</i> , 653 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1995).....	59, 61
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 957 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 2007).....	85
<i>Street v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1994).....	99
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993).....	86

<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003).....	77
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 565 So. 2d 1311 (Fla. 1990).....	66
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991).....	100
<i>Victorino v. State</i> , 23 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 2009).....	85
<i>Wade v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 2010).....	97
<i>Whren v. Ohio</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (2004).....	78
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007).....	50, 54, 56, 70, 71, 72, 73, 75
<i>Yisreal v. State</i> , 993 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2008).....	60
Statutes	
§90.401, Fla. Stat.....	82
§90.402, Fla. Stat.....	82
§90.901, Fla. Stat.....	59
